knowingly indulged herself in the instant case of smuggling of gold into 

India. The passenger had improperly imported gold weighing  492.92 

grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. derived from two capsules weighing 

531.10 grams and having market value of Rs.33,78,967/- (Rupees Thirty-

three lakhs seventy-eight  thousand nine hundred sixty-seven only)  and 

Tariff Value is Rs.28,73,231/- (Rupees Twenty-eight lakhs seventy-three 

thousand two hundred thirty-one only). The said two capsules containing 

gold and chemical mix were concealed  in the rectum of the passenger 

and not declared to the Customs. The passenger opted green channel  

to exit  the Airport with deliberate intention to evade the payment of

[...]

Musarrat Ashfaq Shah, residing at C-71, Tirupati Nagar, Udhana, Surat City, 

Surat, Gujarat, holding Indian Passport No. X 5920549, as to why:

(i) One  Gold  Bar weighing  492.92 grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and 

having  market  value  of  Rs.33,78,967/- (Rupees  Thirty-Three  Lakhs 

Seventy-Eight  Thousand  Nine  Hundred  Sixty-Seven  Only)  and  Tariff 

Value  is  Rs.28,73,231/- (Rupees Twenty Eight  Lakhs Seventy  Three 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One Only)  derived from two capsules 

containing gold and chemical mix weighing 531.10 grams concealed 

in  rectum  of  the  passenger  and  placed  under  seizure  under 

panchnama  proceedings  dated  25.03.2024  and  Seizure  Memo 

Order  dated  25.03.2024,  should  not  be  confiscated  under  the

[...]

13. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is whether the 

492.92  grams of gold bar,  derived from semi solid gold paste in form of 02 

capsules containing gold and chemical mix concealed in rectum, having tariff 

value of Rs.28,73,231/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand 

Two Hundred Thirty One Only)  and Rs.33,78,967/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Lakhs 

Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Seven Only), seized vide Seizure 

Memo/  Order  under  Panchnama  proceedings  both  dated  25.03.2024  ,  on  a 

reasonable belief that the same is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the 

Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) or not;

[...]

VIII/10-110/SVPIA-C/O&A/HQ/2024-25

O R D E R

i.) I order absolute confiscation of the One Gold Bar weighing  492.92 

grams having Market Value of Rs.33,78,967/- (Rupees Thirty-Three 

Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Seven Only) and 

Tariff Value is Rs.28,73,231/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Seventy 

Three Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One Only) derived from semi 

solid  gold  paste  in  form  of  02  capsules  containing  gold  and 

chemical mix covered with white rubber concealed in rectum by 

the  passenger/noticee Smt.  Musarrat  Ashfaq  Shah   and  placed 

under  seizure  under  panchnama  dated  25.03.2024   and  seizure 

memo order dated 25.03.2024  under Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 

111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii.) I  impose  a  penalty  of  Rs.  8,50,000/- (Rupees  Eight  Lakh  Fifty 

Thousand Only) on Smt. Musarrat Ashfaq Shah under the provisions 

of Section 112(a)(i) & Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

31. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-110/SVPIA-C/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 12.07.2024 stands disposed of.

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)